year adjustment to increase right of

use land and buildings asset net book

value at 30 April 2020 and 30 April

2021 by £924,000 and £929,000

respectively.  The corresponding lease

creditor increased at 30 April 2020 and

30 April 2021 by £969,000 and

£994,000 respectively. The lease

creditor adjustment is split between

short-term and long-term borrowings

as shown in the table below.  The

overall impact is a reduction in total

net assets and corresponding

reduction in retained earnings at these

dates of £45,000 and £65,000

respectively.  In respect of the income

statement for the year ended 30 April

2021, this resulted in a reduction in

the depreciation charge of £5,000 and

an increase in the lease interest cost

of £25,000.  Net impact on the profit

before tax is a reduction of £20,000.

Newmark Security PLC – Report and Financial Statements 2022

59

2. Prior Year adjustment (continued)

Changes to the statement of financial position

As

previously

reported

Adjustment

at 1 May

2020

Adjustment

at 30 April

2021

As restated

at 30 April

2021

Property, plant and equipment £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Right of use land buildings

Cost 614 911 - 1,525

Depreciation (294) 13 5 (276)

Net book value 320 924 5 1,249

Other short-term borrowings

Lease creditor (386) 50 (25) (361)

Long-term borrowings

Lease creditor (288) (1,019) - (1,307)

Capital and reserves

Retained earnings 2,511 (45) (20) 2,446

Changes to the income statement

As

previously

reported Adjustment As restated

£'000 £'000 £'000

Loss from operations is after charging for:

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment

(560) 5 (555)

Finance Costs

Lease interest cost

(37) (25) (62)

Newmark Security PLC – Report and Financial Statements 2022

 60

3. Revenue

The Group has disaggregated revenue into various categories in the following table which is intended to:

• depict how the nature, amount, timing of revenue are affected by economic data and the relationship with the revenue recognition

policy above.

People and Data

Management division

Physical Security

Solutions division  Total

  2022  2021  2022  2021  2022  2021

  £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000

Product sales (includes hardware and

software)  13,468  11,941  3,132  3,220  16,600  15,161

Installation and Professional Services  180  241  -  -  180  241

Support, Service and SaaS contracts
Recurring revenue - point in time  -  -  1,455  1,575  1,455  1,575

Recurring revenue - over time  910  465  -  216  910  681

  14,558  12,647  4,587   5,011  19,145  17,658

Revenue recognised as follows
Point in time  13,648  12,182  4,587  4,795  18,235  16,977

Over time  910  465  -  216  910  681

  14,558  12,647  4,587  5,011  19,145  17,658

Support, Service, SaaS and ClaaS contracts have a recurring nature to the contracts whereby the customer has purchased products

along with a contract usually spanning 12 – 36 months for maintenance and call outs, warranty, technical support or for SaaS contracts

– device, data and identity management services. The nature of certain contracts such as support, maintenance, SaaS and ClaaS are